

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC99185

STEPHANIE DOYLE, et al., APPELLANTS

VS.

JENNIFER TIDBALL, et al., RESPONDENTS

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County
The Honorable Jon E. Beetem, Judge

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

STINSON LLP

Charles W. Hatfield, No. 40363
Alixandra S. Cossette, No. 68114
230 W. McCarty Street
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101
Phone: (573) 636-6263
Fax: (573) 636-6231
chuck.hatfield@stinson.com
alixandra.cossette@stinson.com

LEGAL SERVICES OF EASTERN MISSOURI

Joel Ferber # 35165
4232 Forest Park Avenue
St. Louis, Missouri 63108
Telephone: (314) 534-4200
Fax: 314-534-1028
jdferber@lsem.org

HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP

LOWELL D. PEARSON #46217
R. RYAN HARDING #52155
MICHAEL MARTINICH-SAUTER #66065
235 East High Street, Suite 200
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Telephone: (573) 635-9118
Facsimile: (573) 634-7854
Email: lowell.pearson@huschblackwell.com
ryan.harding@huschblackwell.com
michael.martinich-sauter@huschblackwell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Article IV, Section 36(c) does not violate Article III, Section 51 because it does not appropriate on its face and the General Assembly has discretion over funding for the MO HealthNet program. 5

A. On its face, Section 36(c) establishes a new eligibility category, but does not mandate an appropriation for it. The General Assembly maintains complete discretion over funding for the MO HealthNet program, including services for the newly eligible population. The test under Article III, Section 51 is whether the measure appropriates on its face. 6

B. The decision in *Cady* is correct—Article IV, Section 36(c) does not appropriate on its face.7

C. There are no post-election challenges available under Article III, Section 51. 8

D. Even if the test under Article III, Section 51 is whether the provision appropriates by “practical necessity,” Article IV, Section 36(c) easily passes as the General Assembly retains complete discretion over whether to appropriate and how much. 11

E. The constitutional convention debates confirm that Article IV, Section 36(c) does not violate Article III, Section 51. 16

II. The Court need not even consider *Planned Parenthood* in order to resolve this appeal. 19

III. The resolution of this case is simple—there are funds appropriated for the MO HealthNet program. 21

A. The plain language of House Bills 10 and 11 fund the MO HealthNet program. 21

B. The State’s interpretive arguments lack merit. 24

Conclusion..... 26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boeing v. Kander</i>	
496 S.W. 3d 498 (Mo. banc 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Carnahan,</i>	
370 S.W.3d 637 (Mo. banc 2012)	3
<i>Buchanan v. Kirkpatrick,</i>	
615 S.W.2d 6 (Mo. banc 1981)	10
<i>Cf. Camps Newfound/Owatunna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison,</i>	
520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	17
<i>City of Kansas City v. Chastain,</i>	
420 S.W.3d 550 (Mo. banc 2014)	11, 15
<i>Dotson v. Kander,</i>	
464 S.W.3d 190 (Mo. banc 2015)	3
<i>Dujokovich v. Carnahan,</i>	
370 S.W.3d 574 (Mo. banc 2012)	13
<i>Earth Island v. Union Elec. Co.,</i>	
456 S.W.3d 27 (Mo. banc 2015).....	3
<i>Hill v. Ashcroft,</i>	
526 S.W.3d 299 (Mo. App. 2017)	24

Independence—Nat’l Educ. Ass’n v. Independence Sch. Dist.,
 223 S.W.3d 131 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 17

Kansas City v. McGee,
 269 S.W.2d 662 (Mo. banc 1954) 15

Lang v. Goldsworthy,
 470 S.W.3d 748 (Mo. banc 2015)23

Missourians to Protect the Initiative Process v. Blunt,
 799 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. banc 1990) 3, 17

Mo. Prosecuting Attorneys v. Barton County,
 311 S.W.3d 737 (Mo. banc 2010)7

Pearson v. Koster,
 367 S.W.3d 43 (Mo. banc 2012) 6

State ex rel. Hueller v. Thompson,
 289 S.W. 338 (Mo. banc 1926)7

State ex rel. Kansas City Symphony v. State,
 311 S.W.3d 272 (Mo. App. 2010) 9

State v. Shanklin,
 534 S.W.3d (Mo. banc 2017) 6

State v. Vaughn,
 366 S.W.3d 513 (Mo. banc 2012).....23

Woods v. Department of Corrections,
 595 S.W.3d 504 (Mo. banc 2020).....27

Other Authorities

Sherae Honeycutt, *Between refunds and renewal vote, earnings tax could hit Kansas City’s budget hard*, Fox 4 (Mar. 3, 2021)..... 14

Constituitonal Provisions

Mo. Const. art. 1, § 37

Mo. Const. art. III, § 2 12

Mo. Const. art. III, § 3 12

Mo. Const. art. III, § 7 12

Mo. Const. art. III, § 36 9

Mo. Const. art. III, § 51..... 17

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 23..... 8, 9

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 36(c) *passim*

Mo. Const. art. XII, § 2(b) 12

Rules

Rule 84.14..... 26
